

**Case No. 24-880**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING AND WILL EVANS

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, No. 22-cv-07182-WHA (Hon. William Alsup)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY  
INTERNATIONAL, UNIVERSITIES ALLIED FOR ESSENTIAL  
MEDICINES, DR. CHRISTOPHER MORTEN, AND DR. RESHMA  
RAMACHANDRAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CENTER FOR  
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING AND WILL EVANS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Mason A. Kortz  
HARVARD CYBERLAW CLINIC  
1557 Massachusetts Ave., 4th Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-495-2845  
mkortz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument..... 4

I. A broad reading of Exemption 4 would reduce government transparency and accountability and obstruct valuable research into the relationships between public and private entities. .... 6

A. The federal government’s dealings with private actors, including with respect to procurement and oversight of regulated industries, are matters of significant public importance and interest. .... 7

B. Access to records regarding public-private relationships enables research that promotes government accountability. .... 11

i. Research by *amici* UAEM, Dr. Morten, and Dr. Ramachandran led to improvements in FDA clinical trial reporting. .... 12

ii. Research by *amici* KEI and Dr. Ramachandran informed legislation on transparency for government spending..... 14

iii. Other researchers use FOIA to access information on important government functions. .... 16

II. EEO-1 reports do not fall under Exemption 4 because they are not commercial or confidential, and their disclosure does not present a foreseeable harm..... 18

A. Exemption 4 applies only to intrinsically valuable commercial information that reveals intimate aspects of a company’s activities. 19

B. Should this Court reach the issue of confidentiality, it should provide guidance on the limits of Exemption 4. .... 22

C. The DOL has not established foreseeable harm from disclosing the EEO-1 reports, as required by the FOIA Improvement Act..... 24

Conclusion ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. United States Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , No. 12-CV-04376-KAW, 2021 WL 3270666 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2021) .....	23
<i>Besson v. United States Dep't of Com.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Carlson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 504 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 58 F.4th 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20, 28
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24, 26
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. United States Dep't of Lab.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-07182-WHA, 2023 WL 8879244 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2023) .....	22
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	4, 6, 18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984) ....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. United States Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 19 F.4th 177 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Nat'l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Bus. Aviation Ass'n, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>New York Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 28
<i>Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Seife v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 43 F.4th 231 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	27

*Synopsys, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.*, No. 20-16414, 2022 WL 1501094 (9th Cir. May 12, 2022) .....26

*U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) .....4

*U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 19, 29

*Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.*, 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011) .....20

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538 ..... 19, 24

TRACKS Act, H.R. 3766, 118th Cong. (2023).....15

**Other Authorities**

*A Snapshot of Government-Wide Contracting for FY 2023 (Interactive Dashboard)*, U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE (June 25, 2024) .....6, 8

*About NASS: Agency Overview*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE .....11

*Civil and Cleanup Enforcement Cases and Settlements*, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY .....10

*Contracts*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE .....9

*COVID-19 Contracts*, KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL .....8, 14

*Development & Approval Process Drugs*, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (Aug. 8, 2022) .....10

Ed Silverman, *In response to criticism, FDA publishes new database of wayward clinical trial sponsors*, STAT (Dec. 14, 2023) .....14

*Enforcement and Compliance History*, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ...10

*Examples of Wasteful Government Spending Exposed by FOIA*, THE NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE .....11

<i>Exposing Pay-to-Play Scheme Enacted by the GEO Group</i> , CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER.....	11
<i>False Reporting by Contractor on Alternatives to Detention Activities</i> , TRAC (Mar. 7, 2023) .....	28
<i>Food and Drug Administration Takes First-Ever Enforcement Action To Ensure Clinical Trial Transparency</i> , THE ENGELBERG CENTER ON INNOVATION LAW & POLICY (June 30, 2021) .....	13
H.R. Rep. 94-880 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Hearing on “The Path Forward on COVID-19 Immunizations”</i> , Hearing Before the Health Subcomm., 117th Cong. (2020) .....	15
James Love, <i>KEI Receives Seven New Contracts for COVID 19 Research From BARDA and DOD, Including Five Using “Other Transactions Authority” That Weaken or Eliminate Bayh-Dole and FAR Safeguards</i> , KEI BLOG (July 1, 2020) .....	14
James Love, <i>Unreasonable Pricing and the “Coronavirus Preparedness And Response Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2020”</i> , KEI BLOG (Mar. 5, 2020) .....	15
KEI Staff, <i>KEI Letter to Speaker Pelosi Regarding Use of “Other Transaction Authority” (OTA) in Coronavirus Bill to Escape Bayh-Dole Public Interest Safeguards</i> , KEI BLOG (Mar. 23, 2020).....	15
Megan Curtin et al., <i>Transforming Clinical Trial Results Reporting in the United States</i> , UNIVERSITIES ALLIED FOR ESSENTIAL MEDICINES (2024).....	12, 13, 14
Nick Schwellenbach and René Kladzyk, <i>How Lax EPA Oversight Enabled Jackson’s Water Crisis</i> , PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT (May 23, 2024) .....	16
<i>ORA FOIA Electronic Reading Room</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION .....	17
Patrick Wingrove, <i>US FDA finds control lapses at Moderna manufacturing plant</i> , REUTERS (Dec. 15, 2023) .....	17
Paul C. Light, <i>The True Size of Government</i> , THE VOLCKER ALLIANCE (Sept. 29, 2017).....	8

Peter Loftus, *FDA Finds Poor Conditions at Contractor’s Plant for Making J&J’s Covid-19 Vaccine*, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 22, 2021).....17

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2016) ..... 26, 27

*Summary of Criminal Prosecutions*, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.....10

U.S. Department of Energy, *Agency Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2023*, DOE/CF-0201 (2023) .....9

*USDA, Meatpacking Industry Collaborated to Undermine COVID-19 Response, FOIA Docs Show*, PUBLIC CITIZEN (Sept. 15, 2020) .....16
